

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Brief of the States of Oregon, Vermont, California, Con-
necticut, Delaware, Hawaii, Illinois, Iowa, Maryland, Mas-
sachusetts, New Mexico, and New York, and the Governor
of Washington as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents

(Addressing Medicaid Expansion)

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General of Oregon
*ANNA M. JOYCE
Solicitor General
KEITH DUBANEVICH
Chief of Staff
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
State of Oregon

*Counsel of Record

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Assistant Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609
Phone: (802) 828-3173
basay@atg.state.vt.us
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Vermont

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I St.
Sacramento, California 95814

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of
Connecticut
55 Elm St.
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOESPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware
Carvel State Office Bldg.
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Fl.
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover State Office Bulding
1305 E. Walnut St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of
Maryland
200 St. Paul Pl., 20th Fl.
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of
Massachusetts
1 Ashburton Pl.
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of
New Mexico
PO Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Fl.
New York, New York 10271

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Governor of Washington
ADAM J. BERGER
Special Assistant
Attorney General
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress may not use its spending power to coerce the States into action, but it has broad authority to define the core standards of a cooperative federalist program.	6
II. The ACA’s Medicaid expansion is not coercive. .	9
A. The ACA continues Medicaid’s longstanding model of cooperative federalism.	9
1. Medicaid remains a cooperative program that affords the States substantial flexibility and autonomy.	9
2. The ACA’s Medicaid expansion itself is the product of cooperative federalism.....	14
B. Medicaid’s eligibility standards are a core element of the program, and Congress may condition continued participation on compliance with those standards.	17
C. The gradual implementation of the expansion allows States wishing to opt out of Medicaid to do so.	22
D. Petitioners’ theory of coercion is unworkable and contravenes the purpose of federalism.....	25

III. In any event, the Medicaid expansion is
not facially coercive because the Secretary
has the discretion to craft an appropriate
response where a State fails to comply. 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	7
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	9
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Recl. Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	28
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	21
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	4, 6, 7, 8, 26
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	6, 8, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	30

<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	32
---	----

<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dept. Health and Human Serv.,</i> 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	30, 33
--	--------

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(5).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(E)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1315.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1315a.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(x).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(xi).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) (VI)-(VII)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(1)(1)-(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	19, 31, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)	12

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(y)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396n	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(k)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7(b)(5).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-4	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IV)	15
75 Fed. Reg. 45,629 (Aug. 3, 2010).....	24
Health Insurance for the Aged Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 1902, 79 Stat. 344 (1965).....	14
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, § 302, 102 Stat. 750 (1988)..	15
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, § 9401, 100 Stat. 2050 (1986)	15
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4601, 104 Stat. 1388-166 (1990)	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	8

Other Authorities

Bowen Garrett et al., <i>The Cost of Failure to Enact Health Reform: Implications for States</i> (Oct. 1, 2009)	2
Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, <i>Essential Health Benefits Bulletin</i> (December 16, 2011)	12

Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and the Uninsured,
*Expanding Medicaid to Low-Income Childless
Adults under Health Reform: Key Lessons from
State Experiences 21* (July 2010) 16

Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and
the Uninsured, *Making it Simple: Medicaid for
Children and CHIP Income Eligibility
Guidelines and Enrollment Procedures 23*
(Oct. 2000) 16

Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and the
Uninsured, *Medicaid Coverage and
Spending in Health Reform*
(May 2010) 2, 13, 19, 20

Massachusetts Medicaid Policy Institute,
*The MassHealth Waiver: 2009-2011...and
Beyond* (Feb. 2009) 16
